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Appendix A

RF Test Data for 2.4G WIFI (Conducted Measurement)
Product Name: KE2 Case Controller Display (Ethernet)

Trade Mark: N/A
Test Model: 21804

Environmental Conditions
Temperature: 24.6 C

Relative Humidity: 54.1%
ATM Pressure: 100.0 kPa
Test Engineer: Carl Fu
Supervised by: Li Huan

A.1 Duty Cycle

Test Mode Test Channel Ant Duty Cycle[%] Verdict

11B 2437 Ant1 100 PASS

11G 2437 Ant1 100 PASS

11N20SISO 2437 Ant1 100 PASS

11N40SISO 2437 Ant1 100 PASS
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Duty Cycle_11B_2437_Ant1

Duty Cycle_11G_2437_Ant1
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A.2 Maximum Conducted Output Power

Mode Channel Meas.Level [dBm] Limit [dBm] Verdict

11B

LCH 14.17 30 PASS

MCH 14.70 30 PASS

HCH 15.57 30 PASS

11G

LCH 18.72 30 PASS

MCH 20.47 30 PASS

HCH 21.71 30 PASS

11N20SISO

LCH 19.49 30 PASS

MCH 20.53 30 PASS

HCH 21.61 30 PASS

11N40SISO

LCH 20.01 30 PASS

MCH 20.64 30 PASS

HCH 20.77 30 PASS



SHENZHEN LCS COMPLIANCE TESTING LABORATORY LTD. FCC ID: 2AOPR-21804 Report No.: LCS200811040AEA

Page 5 of 46

A.3 Maximum Power Spectral Density

Mode Channel Meas.Level [dBm/3KHz] Limit [dBm/3KHz] Verdict

11B

LCH -12.473 8 PASS

MCH -10.007 8 PASS

HCH -10.257 8 PASS

11G

LCH -15.460 8 PASS

MCH -14.004 8 PASS

HCH -13.102 8 PASS

11N20SISO

LCH -14.072 8 PASS

MCH -13.537 8 PASS

HCH -12.500 8 PASS

11N40SISO

LCH -17.965 8 PASS

MCH -17.397 8 PASS

HCH -14.064 8 PASS

Test Graphs

11B/LCH
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11B/MCH

11B/HCH
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11G/LCH

11G/MCH
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11G/HCH

11N20SISO/LCH
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11N20SISO/MCH
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11N40SISO/LCH

11N40SISO/MCH
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11N40SISO/HCH
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A.4 6dB Bandwidth

Mode Channel 6dB Bandwidth [MHz] Limit [MHz] Verdict

11B

LCH 7.107 ≥0.5 PASS

MCH 7.117 ≥0.5 PASS

HCH 7.102 ≥0.5 PASS

11G

LCH 16.57 ≥0.5 PASS

MCH 16.56 ≥0.5 PASS

HCH 16.57 ≥0.5 PASS

11N20SISO

LCH 17.76 ≥0.5 PASS

MCH 17.73 ≥0.5 PASS

HCH 17.78 ≥0.5 PASS

11N40SISO

LCH 36.38 ≥0.5 PASS

MCH 36.39 ≥0.5 PASS

HCH 36.29 ≥0.5 PASS

Test Graphs

11B/LCH
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11B/MCH

11B/HCH



SHENZHEN LCS COMPLIANCE TESTING LABORATORY LTD. FCC ID: 2AOPR-21804 Report No.: LCS200811040AEA

Page 14 of 46

11G/LCH

11G/MCH
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11G/HCH

11N20SISO/LCH
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11N20SISO/MCH

11N20SISO/HCH
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11N40SISO/LCH

11N40SISO/MCH
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11N40SISO/HCH
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A.5 RF Conducted Spurious Emissions

Mode Channel Pref [dBm] Max. Level [dBm] Limit [dBm]
Verdic

t

11B

LCH 3.393 -37.813 -16.607 PASS

MCH 4.891 -38.306 -15.109 PASS

HCH 5.525 -38.257 -14.475 PASS

11G

LCH -3.212 -38.338 -23.212 PASS

MCH -0.775 -36.964 -20.775 PASS

HCH 0.076 -38.337 -19.924 PASS

11N20

SISO

LCH -2.528 -38.496 -22.528 PASS

MCH -1.851 -37.289 -21.851 PASS

HCH -0.649 -38.143 -20.649 PASS

11N40

SISO

LCH -4.983 -38.048 -24.983 PASS

MCH -4.417 -38.739 -24.417 PASS

HCH -3.992 -38.616 -23.992 PASS
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11B_LCH_Graphs
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11N20SISO_LCH_Graphs
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A.6 Band-edge for RF Conducted Emissions

Mode Channel Carrier Power[dBm]
Max.Spurious Level

[dBm]
Limit [dBm] Verdict

11B
LCH 3.778 -43.911 -16.22 PASS

HCH 5.849 -44.215 -14.15 PASS

11G
LCH -2.919 -39.529 -22.92 PASS

HCH 0.231 -35.972 -19.77 PASS

11N20SISO
LCH -2.554 -38.260 -22.55 PASS

HCH -0.282 -35.051 -20.28 PASS

11N40SISO
LCH -4.605 -33.808 -24.61 PASS

HCH -3.792 -35.400 -23.79 PASS

Test Graphs

11B/LCH
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11B/HCH
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A.7 Restrict-band band-edge measurements

Test

Mode

Test

Channel
Ant Freq.

Power

[dBm]

Gain
Ground Factor

E

[dBuV/m]
Detector

Limit

[dBu

V/m]

Verdict

11B

2412 Ant1 2310.0 -41.24 2.0 0 56.02 PEAK 74 PASS

2412 Ant1 2310.0 -51.36 2.0 0 45.9 AV 54 PASS

2412 Ant1 2390.0 -35.76 2.0 0 61.5 PEAK 74 PASS

2412 Ant1 2390.0 -45.98 2.0 0 51.28 AV 54 PASS

2462 Ant1 2483.5 -35.08 2.0 0 62.18 PEAK 74 PASS

2462 Ant1 2483.5 -46.20 2.0 0 51.06 AV 54 PASS

2462 Ant1 2500.0 -41.28 2.0 0 55.98 PEAK 74 PASS

2462 Ant1 2500.0 -51.86 2.0 0 45.4 AV 54 PASS

11G

2412 Ant1 2310.0 -43.18 2.0 0 54.08 PEAK 74 PASS

2412 Ant1 2310.0 -53.04 2.0 0 44.22 AV 54 PASS

2412 Ant1 2390.0 -40.33 2.0 0 56.93 PEAK 74 PASS

2412 Ant1 2390.0 -51.94 2.0 0 45.31 AV 54 PASS

2462 Ant1 2483.5 -33.28 2.0 0 63.98 PEAK 74 PASS

2462 Ant1 2483.5 -44.57 2.0 0 52.69 AV 54 PASS

2462 Ant1 2500.0 -40.86 2.0 0 56.4 PEAK 74 PASS

2462 Ant1 2500.0 -51.46 2.0 0 45.8 AV 54 PASS

11N20

SISO

2412 Ant1 2310.0 -41.34 2.0 0 55.92 PEAK 74 PASS

2412 Ant1 2310.0 -52.09 2.0 0 45.17 AV 54 PASS

2412 Ant1 2390.0 -32.53 2.0 0 64.73 PEAK 74 PASS

2412 Ant1 2390.0 -44.14 2.0 0 53.12 AV 54 PASS

2462 Ant1 2483.5 -41.82 2.0 0 55.44 PEAK 74 PASS

2462 Ant1 2483.5 -51.97 2.0 0 45.29 AV 54 PASS

2462 Ant1 2500.0 -41.80 2.0 0 55.46 PEAK 74 PASS

2462 Ant1 2500.0 -52.07 2.0 0 45.19 AV 54 PASS

11N40

SISO

2422 Ant1 2310.0 -41.05 2.0 0 56.2 PEAK 74 PASS

2422 Ant1 2310.0 -52.07 2.0 0 45.19 AV 54 PASS

2422 Ant1 2390.0 -32.17 2.0 0 65.09 PEAK 74 PASS
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2422 Ant1 2390.0 -44.28 2.0 0 52.97 AV 54 PASS

2452 Ant1 2483.5 -31.60 2.0 0 65.65 PEAK 74 PASS

2452 Ant1 2483.5 -43.48 2.0 0 53.78 AV 54 PASS

2452 Ant1 2500.0 -40.66 2.0 0 56.59 PEAK 74 PASS

2452 Ant1 2500.0 -51.19 2.0 0 46.06 AV 54 PASS
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Restrict-band band-edge measurements_11B_2412_Ant1_PEAK

Restrict-band band-edge measurements_11B_2412_Ant1_AV
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Restrict-band band-edge measurements_11B_2462_Ant1_PEAK

Restrict-band band-edge measurements_11B_2462_Ant1_AV
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Restrict-band band-edge measurements_11G_2412_Ant1_PEAK

Restrict-band band-edge measurements_11G_2412_Ant1_AV
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Restrict-band band-edge measurements_11G_2462_Ant1_PEAK
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Restrict-band band-edge measurements_11N20SISO_2412_Ant1_PEAK

Restrict-band band-edge measurements_11N20SISO_2412_Ant1_AV
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Restrict-band band-edge measurements_11N20SISO_2462_Ant1_PEAK
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Restrict-band band-edge measurements_11N40SISO_2422_Ant1_PEAK
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Restrict-band band-edge measurements_11N40SISO_2452_Ant1_PEAK

Restrict-band band-edge measurements_11N40SISO_2452_Ant1_AV
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